

14-2985-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

In the Matter of a Warrant to Search a Certain E-mail Account
Controlled and Maintained by Microsoft Corporation,

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Appellant,

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMAZON.COM, INC.
AND ACCENTURE PLC IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

PETER KARANJIA
ERIC J. FEDER
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1633 Broadway, 27th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 489-8230

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Amazon.com, Inc. and
Accenture plc*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. ECPA WARRANTS CANNOT REQUIRE A CLOUD SERVICES PROVIDER TO TURN OVER ITS CUSTOMER’S PERSONAL ELECTRONIC DOCUMENTS LOCATED ABROAD.....4

A. The Text, Structure, and Legislative History of ECPA All Show That ECPA Warrants Have No Extraterritorial Effect.....4

1. Section 2703 Distinguishes Between *Warrants*, Which May Be Used to Obtain More Sensitive Information Upon a Showing of Probable Cause, and *Subpoenas*.....5

2. Section 2703(a)’s Reference to the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure Incorporates Rule 418

3. Rule 41 Expressly Provides For Extraterritorial Effect Only in Limited Situations Inapplicable Here9

4. The Legislative History Confirms That Congress Did Not Intend to Give Extraterritorial Effect to ECPA Warrants.....11

B. The Presumption Against Extraterritorial Application Confirms That ECPA Warrants Cannot Compel a Cloud Services Provider To Turn Over its Customer’s Documents Located Abroad12

1. Because a “Search” and “Seizure” Would Occur Abroad, The District Court’s Hybrid ECPA Warrant Would Be Impermissibly Extraterritorial.....12

2. Even if There Were No “Search” or “Seizure” Abroad, The Warrant Would Be Impermissibly Extraterritorial14

3.	The Decision Below Will Place Cloud Services Providers In The Untenable Position of Violating Foreign Privacy Laws In Order To Comply With ECPA Warrants.....	17
II.	BECAUSE THIS CASE INVOLVES A WARRANT RATHER THAN A SUBPOENA FOR A COMPANY’S BUSINESS RECORDS, THE <i>BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA</i> CASES HAVE NO BEARING HERE.....	18
	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013).....	20
<i>Frazier v. Pioneer Americas LLC</i> , 455 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906).....	20
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings (Bank of Nova Scotia)</i> , 740 F.2d 817 (11th Cir. 1984)	4, 19, 21
<i>In re Marc Rich & Co., A.G.</i> , 707 F.2d 663 (2d Cir. 1983)	19
<i>In re Search of Info. Associated with [Redacted]@mac.com that is Stored at Premises Controlled by Apple, Inc.</i> , 13 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2014), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 13 F. Supp. 3d 157 (D.D.C. 2014).....	13
<i>In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in E. Africa</i> , 552 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	18
<i>McKeel v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 722 F.2d 582 (9th Cir. 1983)	10, 11

Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....3, 11, 14, 15, 17

Riley v. California,
134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....1, 20, 21

United States v. Bach,
310 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2002)7

United States v. DiTomasso,
2014 WL 5462467 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2014)..... 13

United States v. Gatlin,
216 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2000) 10

United States v. Jones,
132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....20

United States v. Miller,
425 U.S. 436 (1976).....21

United States v. Warshak,
631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)7, 13

Zheng v. Yahoo! Inc.,
No. C-08-1068 MMC, 2009 WL 4430297 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2009) 11

International Cases

Entick v. Carrington,
95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P. 1765).....19, 20

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 7(9) 10

18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-2522 (“Electronic Communications Privacy Act”)*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2510(17)6

18 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2712 (“Stored Communications Act”)5

18 U.S.C. § 2703*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2705	7
18 U.S.C. § 2711(3)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1783	14
Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848 (1986).....	5
Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991).....	16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV	7, 13, 15
-----------------------------	-----------

Legislative Materials

147 Cong. Rec. H7197-98 (daily ed. Oct. 23, 2001).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986).....	12
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986)	5
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986)	12

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41.....	<i>passim</i>
FRAP 29(c)(5).....	1

Other Authorities

Directive 95/46/EC of the European Parliament and Council of 25 October 1995 (O.J. L281/38), Arts. 7 and 25	18
